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Fwd: [EXTERNAL] Horizon Hillside Return Portal (Doghole) Part 1

OGMCOAL DNR <ogmcoal@utah.gov>

Steve Christensen <stevechristensen@utah.gov> Thu, Aug 23, 2018 at 4:37 PM

To: OGMCOAL DNR <ogmcoal@utah.gov>, Keenan Storrar <kstorrar@utah.gov>, Justin Eatchel <jeatchel@utah.gov>,
Daron Haddock <daronhaddock@utah.gov>, Dana Dean <danadean@utah.gov>

Good afternoon,

Below is an e-mail | received from Jeff McKenzie (BLM). | spoke to Jeff earlier this morning and informed him of our
closure plans for the vertical man-shaft at the Horizon Mine. He said he'd talk to others at the BLM and get back to me.
He called me back several hours later and indicated that he had spoken to Kit Pappas (formerly of Horizon Mine) and that
Kit provided him with the closure/reclamation information for the shaft. Jeff indicated that the BLM was satisfied with the
current closure/sealing of the shaft.

Let me know if you have questions.

Steve

---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: McKenzie, Jefferson <jmckenzi@blm.gov>

Date: Thu, Aug 23, 2018 at 12:50 PM

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Horizon Hillside Return Portal (Doghole) Part 1

To: Kit Pappas <jpappas@broncoutah.com>

Cc: Roger Bankert <rbankert@blm.gov>, Steven Rigby <swrigby@blm.gov>, Stan Perkes <sperkes@blm.gov>, Steve
Christensen <stevechristensen@utah.gov>

Thank you for the summary, drawing, and photos.

This ensures that the Federal coal resource is adequately protected from this opening.

Jeff M.

email 1 of 2

On Thu, Aug 23, 2018 at 9:48 AM, Kit Pappas <jpappas@broncoutah.com> wrote:
Hi Jeff,

| am sending this in several emails as the photos are too large to send in one.

As we discussed earlier, attached, please find a drawing and photos of the closure of the “Doghole” portal at the Horizon
Mine.

| was present and involved at the time the portal was sealed. We used rock, block, soil, sand and other incombustible
material that was available to backfill the 10-12 foot vertical culvert.

Once this was completed, a piece of plate steel was welded to the culvert, around the entire circumference, and the vent

pipe was also installed. There was no gas detected at that time, or at any other time while | was associated with the
Horizon Mine.

https://mail.google.com/mail/b/AJQ_sAi_jeksEiZ2H7jsqloZFflz7ptmBGkCLitcTONOLqgZqgjb/u/0/?ui=2&ik=b2057f09bc&jsver=CH739CjoDVc.en.&cbl=...
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Please let me know if | can be of any further assistance.
Thanks,

Kit

John C. (Kit) Pappas
Environmental Manager
Bronco Utah Operations, LLC
(0) 435-286-2027

(m) 435-650-7339

jpappas@broncoutah.com

I@mncu
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JD McKenzie

Coal Mining Engineer
801-539-4038
jmckenzi@BLM.gov

440 West 200 South, Suite 500
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101

Confidential Notice: This electronic communication is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it
is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable
law. If you have received this communication in error, please do not distribute, delete the original message, and notify the
sender.

Steve Christensen

Utah Division of Oil, Gas and Mining
1594 W North Temple, Suite 1210
Salt Lake City, Utah 84116

(801) 538-5350
stevechristensen@utah.gov
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